
1

Contact Officer: Sharon Thomas
01352 702324
sharon.thomas@flintshire.gov.uk

To: Cllr Ron Hampson (Chairman)

Councillors: Amanda Bragg, David Cox, Paul Cunningham, Peter Curtis, 
Ron Davies, Rosetta Dolphin, Ian Dunbar, Jim Falshaw, Alison Halford, 
George Hardcastle, Ray Hughes, Brian Lloyd, Mike Reece and Gareth Roberts

6 January 2016

Dear Councillor

You are invited to attend a meeting of the Community and Enterprise Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee which will be held at 10.00 am on Tuesday, 12th January, 2016 
in the Delyn Committee Room, County Hall, Mold CH7 6NA to consider the following 
items

A G E N D A

1 APOLOGIES 

Purpose: To receive any apologies.

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING 
DECLARATIONS) 

Purpose: To receive any Declarations and advise Members accordingly.

3 MINUTES (Pages 3 - 8)

Purpose: To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 
9 December 2015 (copy enclosed).

4 STRATEGIC HOUSING AND REGENERATION PROJECT (SHARP) (Pages 
9 - 36)

Report of Chief Officer (Community and Enterprise) enclosed.

Purpose: To seek Members’ support on the first phase Housing 
schemes tenure and size mix and funding arrangements.



2

5 FLINTSHIRE BUSINESS WEEK 2015 (FBW15) (Pages 37 - 42)

Report of Chief Officer (Community and Enterprise) enclosed.

Purpose: To report on the outcomes of Flintshire Business Week.
6 FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 43 - 50)

Report of Community and Enterprise Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator enclosed.

Purpose: To consider the Forward Work Programme of the Community 
& Enterprise Overview & Scrutiny Committee. 

Yours faithfully

Peter Evans
Democracy & Governance Manager



COMMUNITY AND ENTERPRISE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
9 DECEMBER 2015

Minutes of the meeting of the Community and Enterprise Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee of Flintshire County Council held in the Delyn Committee Room, 
County Hall, Mold on Wednesday, 9 December 2015

PRESENT: Councillor Ron Hampson (Chairman)
Councillors: David Cox, Paul Cunningham, Ron Davies, Rosetta Dolphin, George 
Hardcastle, Mike Reece and Gareth Roberts

SUBSTITUTE: Councillor Nancy Matthews (for Amanda Bragg)

APOLOGIES: Councillor Peter Curtis, Ian Dunbar, Alison Halford, Ray Hughes 
and Brian Lloyd.  Councillor Helen Brown, Cabinet Member for Housing and the 
Chief Officer, Community & Enterprise

ALSO PRESENT: Councillors: Haydn Bateman and Marion Bateman

CONTRIBUTORS: Councillor Bernie Attridge, Deputy Leader and Cabinet 
Member for Environment; Councillor Derek Butler, Cabinet Member for Economic 
Development; Service Manager for Council Housing; Service Manager for 
Housing Programmes; Service Manager for Customer Support; Service Manager 
for Enterprise & Regeneration; Housing Manager and Sheltered Housing Officer

IN ATTENDANCE: Community and Enterprise Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator 
and Committee Officer

51. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING DECLARATIONS)

There were no declarations of interest.

52. MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 4 November 2015 were submitted.

Matters Arising

Minute number 45: Delivery and Outcomes of Recent Regeneration 
Programmes - Councillor Mike Reece sought clarification on whether solid brick 
wall insulation would be provided in Bagillt, following comments made by the 
Assembly Member.  Councillor Bernie Attridge said that Bagillt was not being 
overlooked as the Council must adhere to Welsh Government criteria on where 
the work could be carried out.  He stressed the importance of clarifying this detail 
when commenting on this particular workstream.

In referring to discussion at the budget consultation meeting of the 
Organisational Change Overview & Scrutiny Committee, Councillor Reece asked 
about the Council’s plans for Holywell library in the event that no interest in a 
community transfer was forthcoming.  If the intention was to demolish the 
building, he suggested that the site could instead be used to provide 



accommodation for pensioners.  Councillor Attridge stated that no decision had 
been made to demolish the building as one of the options was for the library and 
sports centre to be located on the same site.  He added that several enquiries 
had been received on taking over the running of the library.

RESOLVED:

That the minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

53. SERVICE CHARGES

The Service Manager for Council Housing introduced an update of 
progress on the implementation of service charges, including feedback from a 
range of tenant consultation events held across the county during the summer.  
As reported to the former Housing Overview & Scrutiny Committee, the 
separation of service charges from rents had been introduced from April 2015 as 
required by the Welsh Government (WG) and allowed greater transparency for 
tenants to see how much rent they paid together with charges for any additional 
services they received.  Following Cabinet approval earlier in the year, a phased 
approach to the introduction of services was planned for existing or ongoing 
tenancies from April 2016 whereas service charges were introduced fully for new 
tenancies from April 2015.

The Service Manager provided an overview of the methodology for 
charging, as set out in the report, together with a summary of the feedback from 
the tenant consultation process.  Members were informed that more detailed 
information on the feedback was available from the Sheltered Housing Officer.

Councillor Rosetta Dolphin asked if the window cleaning service was 
mandatory for all tenants as some may prefer to opt out (eg  ground floor tenants 
in Abbey Court), and whether tenants would be reimbursed if the service was not 
carried out in line with the agreed frequency.  She also took the opportunity to 
praise the cleaning service undertaken in Greenfield.

It was explained by the Service Manager that the intention was to review 
and re-tender the contract for window cleaning and to agree a set of standards to 
share with tenants.  This would address any areas of inconsistency, as indicated 
in the feedback, and enable tenants to raise any issues.

Councillor Gareth Roberts highlighted reference to the 63% of Council 
house tenants in receipt of housing benefit which covered some of the service 
charges, and asked about the potential for any additional housing benefit to 
release funds to the Housing Revenue Account.  The Service Manager agreed to 
obtain a response on the percentage of tenants in sheltered housing.  Councillor 
Bernie Attridge added that Councillor Roberts’ suggestion would need to be 
verified with Legal colleagues.

In response to a question from Councillor George Hardcastle on garage 
charges, the Service Manager advised that these did not form part of service 
charges and were subject to separate arrangements.  Any outcomes from the 
garage review would be addressed through work under the Welsh Housing 
Quality Standard and Strategic Housing and Regeneration Programme.



Following comments from Councillor Nancy Matthews on charging for 
satisfactory services, the Service Manager drew attention to the schedule in 
section 1.05 of the report.  Some services were being subsidised in recognition of 
inconsistent standards across schemes and would be resolved through a 
comprehensive review.

The Chairman felt that service charges should be reasonable in view of 
the prospect of rent increases set by WG.  He commented on unsatisfactory 
levels of communal cleaning at four blocks of flats in his ward which he hoped 
would be addressed and welcomed the delay in the re-introduction of assisted 
garden charges to make the necessary preparations.

On the latter point, Councillor Attridge said that this delay would allow for 
meaningful consultation to achieve the right outcomes.  He pointed out that the 
proposed charge for communal area cleaning in 2016/17 was only £2.75 per 
week and that information on rental charges was awaited from WG.

In stressing the importance of value for money on service charges, 
Councillor Ron Davies referred to repairs needed to a washer/dryer within 
pensioners’ accommodation in his ward.  The Service Manager agreed to look 
into this.

During discussion on the laundry service, Councillor Attridge spoke about 
a token-operated system as a possible option for communal areas.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the progress made to date with regard to the introduction of service 
charges and the feedback from the tenants’ consultation be noted; and

(b) That the delivery of an action plan, as described in section 1.25 of the 
report, that focuses on achieving value for money for tenant services, be 
supported.

54. APPROVAL TO APPLY TO WELSH GOVERNMENT FOR SUSPENSION OF 
THE RIGHT TO BUY IN FLINTSHIRE

The Service Manager for Housing Programmes presented a report 
seeking support for an application to Welsh Government (WG) to suspend the 
Right to Buy (RTB) of Council owned housing in Flintshire, as primary legislation 
to end the RTB was not due to be introduced until after the next Assembly 
election in 2016.

Whilst explaining the negative impact on social housing stock across 
Wales, it was reported that Flintshire had lost 822 Council homes to RTB since 
1996 and that the demand for housing need had been identified through the 
recent Local Housing Market Assessment, as previously reported to the 
Committee.  Reference was also made to the developments and re-investment in 
the Council’s housing stock arising from the overwhelming positive response in 
the housing ballot.  Officers were currently developing a draft application to WG 
and would need to engage in meaningful consultation with Council tenants to 



seek their views.  The key stages to the application and consultation process 
were appended to the report.

Councillor Gareth Roberts spoke in support of the proposal and referred to 
the significant loss of Council housing stock through the RTB scheme, particularly 
in rural areas.  He welcomed the opportunity to protect the new build Council 
homes.  This view was echoed by the Chairman and by Councillor Paul 
Cunningham who praised the investment in Council homes across the county.

In moving the recommendation, Councillor George Hardcastle indicated 
his support.

In response to a question from Councillor Ron Davies, the Service 
Manager for Customer Support advised that around 1,000 applicants were 
currently on the waiting list for Council houses.

Councillor Nancy Matthews asked how long tenants would need to live at 
a property to qualify for RTB and felt that the application to WG should seek 
suspension of RTB in Flintshire for the maximum term of ten years.  The Service 
Manager agreed to respond separately on the first point and said that the 
application could be for ten years if supported by the Council.  Councillor Gareth 
Roberts also supported the Council seeking the maximum term to take into 
account tenants living in more than one Council property.

Councillor Bernie Attridge pointed out that WG had granted approval to 
two councils in Wales to suspend RTB for five years, but that he would support 
the maximum ten year term if this was achievable.

RESOLVED:

That the Committee support an application to Welsh Government to suspend the 
Right to Buy in Flintshire.

55. QUARTER 2 IMPROVEMENT PLAN MONITORING REPORTS

The Service Manager for Council Housing presented the regular update 
report to consider progress towards the delivery of the impacts set out in the 
2015/16 Improvement Plan, focussing on the areas of under-performance 
relevant to the Committee during the second quarter.

RESOLVED:

That the report be noted.

56. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME

Councillor George Hardcastle took the opportunity to show his support for 
the Council’s new housing company following a recent visit with the Chairman, 
commenting on the good progress which had been achieved and further potential 
outcomes.  Councillor Bernie Attridge said that meetings of the company were 
not open to the public but that Members were welcome to observe if they wished.



In presenting the current Forward Work Programme for consideration, the 
Facilitator drew attention to the budget consultation meetings arranged for 
17 December 2015 and 15 January 2016.

RESOLVED:

That the Forward Work Programme be noted.

57. MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC IN ATTENDANCE

There was one member of the press and one member of the public in 
attendance.

(The meeting started at 2.00 pm and ended at 2.45 pm)

Chairman





COMMUNITY AND ENTERPRISE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting Tuesday, 12th January 2016

Report Subject Strategic Housing and Regeneration Project (SHARP)

Cabinet Member Cabinet Member for Housing

Report Author Chief Officer (Community & Enterprise)

Type of Report Strategic

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

This report seeks scrutiny support to progress the next key stages of the Council’s 
Strategic Housing And Regeneration Programme (SHARP) and sets out proposals 
to develop the former Custom House School site, Connah’s Quay.

The regeneration of the site will see the development of 12 Council homes which 
will enhance the housing opportunities available to local people living in Connah’s 
Quay.

This report provides an update on the mobilisation works undertaken to date in 
readiness to commence the construction of the scheme in February 2016, 
providing a rationale for the recommended funding model along with proposed 
timeframe for delivery.

The report identifies standard scheme development assumptions which subject to 
approval will be utilised to assess the viability of individual schemes against costs.
 
The report also outline proposals for future sites and Community Benefits which 
will be delivered as part of the overall SHARP.

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 Scrutiny supports the development of 12 new Council homes on Custom 
House School site, Connah’s Quay.

2 Scrutiny support the standard scheme development assumptions as 
identified in 1.20.



REPORT DETAILS

1.00 EXPLAINING NEXT KEY STAGES OF THE COUNCIL’S STRATEGIC 
HOUSING AND REGENERATION PROGRAMME (SHARP)

1.01 BACKGROUND

1.02 At Cabinet in September 2014, approval was given to undertake a major 
procurement process to appoint a development partner, with the aim of 
developing 500 new homes (council housing and affordable housing) at a 
range of sites across the county, alongside commissioning a range of 
linked regeneration initiatives and community benefits. The Programme 
will run for an initial period of 5 years. The Programme is overseen by a 
Partnership Board whose decisions are subject to approval by Cabinet.

1.03 The Commissioning Objectives (as approved by Cabinet in September 
2014) are detailed below and illustrated in Appendix 1.

 Delivery of the Programme in a manner responsive to local needs 
and priorities;

 Quality of Housing which conforms to at least local planning level 3; 
 A funding model which provides the initial capital investment for the 

Developments through borrowing; lease back; buy back options or 
other arrangements to be recouped through increased income from 
rents;

 Value for money facilitated by competitive pricing; robust and 
transparent costings supported by open book accounting1; 
performance reporting and monitoring;

 Workforce and training initiatives;
 Environmental protection and improvements; 
 Development of sub-contracting and supply chain opportunities 

including transparency of opportunities and award procedures 
including advertisement through Sell2Wales;

 Increased social capital through engagement and consultation with 
the community.

1.04 In June 2015 following an extensive procurement exercise, Wates Living 
Space were appointed as the Council’s preferred Development partner for 
the next five years.

1.05 Considerations

1.06 Custom House School - Site Context

1.07 The site is located in the west of Connah’s Quay on the B5126 named 
Mold
[...]
s 
being built, whilst encouraging efficiency and value for money in relation to the construction 
and whole life of the new building. The outcomes of using BIM should also mean a more 
considered design and ultimately a better home for the tenant to live in. 
  

http://www.pdw-uk.com/




 COMMUNITY AND ENTERPRISE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting Tuesday, 12th January 2016 

Report Subject Flintshire Business Week 2015 (FBW15)

Portfolio Holder Cabinet Member for Economic Development

Report Author Chief Officer, Community & Enterprise

Type of report Operational

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Flintshire Business Week (FBW) is the most successful event of its kind in the 
region and acts as a major driver for a true partnership with private, public and 
third sector business in collaboration with academia.

FBW has become a recognised brand to promote local companies, sponsors and 
Flintshire Council to a far wider audience than would be possible through normal 
networking activities. FBW also highlights our commitment to working with the 
business community and partners across North Wales and North West England to 
promote cross border priorities including skills and infrastructure; develop trading 
opportunities and to be an excellent place to do business.

Our theme for this year was the Regional Agenda which focussed on supporting 
businesses in Flintshire and across the region to maximise opportunities to 
generate investment, employment and skills to develop a sustainable and growing 
economy.

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 For Committee to support and recognise the key activity and outcomes 
from Flintshire Business Week 2015 (FBW15).



REPORT DETAILS

1.00 Flintshire Business Week 2015 (FBW15) Delivery and Outcomes

1.01 Background
Flintshire Business Week, now in its ninth year, has been developed to 
reflect a changed economic environment and to respond to the widened 
ambitions and improvements that all partners wished to see incorporated 
in this year’s progr
[...]
siders the draft Forward Work Programme and 
approve/amend as necessary.

2 That the Facilitator, in consultation with the Chair and Vice-Chair of the 
Committee be authorised to vary the Forward Work Programme between 
meetings, as the need arises. 



REPORT DETAILS

1.00 EXPLAINING THE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME

1.01 Items feed into a Committee’s Forward Work Programme from a number 
of sources.  Members can suggest topics for review by Overview & 
Scrutiny Committees, members of the public can suggest topics, items can 
be referred by the Cabinet for consultation purposes, or by County Council 
or Chief Officers.  Other possible items are identified from the Cabinet 
Work Programme and the Improvement Plan.

1.02 In identifying topics for future consideration, it is useful for a ‘test of 
significance’ to be applied.  This can be achieved by asking a range of 
questions as follows:

1. Will the review contribute to the Council’s priorities and/or objectives?
2. Is it an area of major change or risk?
3. Are there issues of concern in performance?
4. Is there new Government guidance of legislation?
5. Is it prompted by the work carried out by Regulators/Internal Audit?

2.00 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

2.01 None as a result of this report.

3.00 CONSULTATIONS REQUIRED / CARRIED OUT

3.01 Publication of this report constitutes consultation.

4.00 RISK MANAGEMENT

4.01 None as a result of this report.

5.00 APPENDICES

5.01 Appendix 1 – Current Forward Work Programme

6.00 LIST OF ACCESSIBLE BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

6.01 None.

Contact Officer: Ceri Shotton
Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator

Telephone: 01352 702305
E-mail: ceri.shotton@flintshire.gov.uk

mailto:ceri.shotton@flintshire.gov.uk


7.00 GLOSSARY OF TERMS

7.01 Improvement Plan: the document which sets out the annual priorities of 
the Council. It is a requirement of the Local Government (Wales) Measure 
2009 to set Improvement Objectives and publish an Improvement Plan.





COMMUNITY & ENTERPRISE OVERVIEW & SCRUTIN
[...]
sponsible / Contact 
Officer

Quarterly / 
Annual

Performance Reporting To consider performance outturns for improvement targets 
against directorate indicators.

Chief Officer 
(Community and 
Enterprise)

Six monthly HRA Business Plan & WHQS To update Members on progress made in meeting the 
WHQS and HRA business plan budget efficiencies

Chief Officer 
(Community and 
Enterprise)

Six monthly Welfare Reform Update – 
including Universal Credit

To update Members on the impact of Welfare Reform and 
the cost to the Council.

Chief Officer 
(Community and 
Enterprise)

Six monthly Update on North East Wales 
Homes & Property Management

To update Members on the work of the North East Wales 
Homes & Property Management 

Chief Officer 
(Community and 
Enterprise)

Annually Delivery of the Regeneration 
Programmes

To seek Member support in the delivery of the Vibrant and 
Viable Places programme, Communities First programme 
and how European funding is spent

Chief Officer 
(Community and 
Enterprise)

HRA Efficiencies To enable the Committee to monitor progress in meeting 
proposed HRA Efficiencies.  

Chief Officer 
(Community and 
Enterprise)

HRA Subsidy Risk Register To enable the Committee to monitor ongoing risks 
following the introduction of self-financing for the HRA. 

Chief Officer 
(Community and 
Enterprise)


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Strategic Housing and Regeneration Project (SHARP)
	Appendix 1 - SHARP Commissioning Objectives
	COMMISSIONING OBJECTIVES 2014-07-07.vsd
	Page-1


	Appendix 2 - Site Layout Plan Custom House School Site, Connah's Quay
	Appendix 3 - Architectural drawings of Custom House School Site, Connah's Quay
	Appendix 4 - Flintshire House Standard

	5 Flintshire Business Week 2015 (FBW15)
	6 Forward Work Programme
	Appendix 1 - Current Forward Work Programme






Minutes of the meeting


COMMUNITY AND ENTERPRISE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
12 JANUARY 2016

Minutes of the meeting of the Community and Enterprise Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee of Flintshire County Council held in the Delyn Committee Room, 
County Hall, Mold on Tuesday, 12th January, 2016

PRESENT: Councillor Ron Hampson (Chairman)
Councillors: David Cox, Paul Cunningham, Ron Davies, Rosetta Dolphin, 
Ian Dunbar, Jim Falshaw, Alison Halford, Brian Lloyd and Gareth Roberts

SUBSTITUTE: Councillors: Haydn Bateman (for George Hardcastle), 
Paul Shotton (for Peter Curtis) and Arnold Woolley (for Amanda Bragg)

APOLOGIES: Councillors: Ray Hughes and Mike Reece

ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Bernie Attridge

CONTRIBUTORS: Councillor Aaron Shotton, Leader and Cabinet Member for 
Finance; Councillor Helen Brown, Cabinet Member for Housing; Councillor Derek 
Butler, Cabinet Member for Economic Development; Chief Officer, Community & 
Enterprise; Service Manager for Enterprise & Regeneration and Enterprise 
Manager

IN ATTENDANCE: Community and Enterprise Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator 
and Committee Officer

61. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING DECLARATIONS)

There were no declarations of interest.

62. MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 9 December 2015 were submitted.

Matters Arising

Councillor Ron Davies clarified that the issue he had reported in his ward 
related to a boiler and that this had now been resolved.

RESOLVED:

That, subject to the amendment, the minutes be approved as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairman.

63. STRATEGIC HOUSING AND REGENERATION PROJECT (SHARP)

The Chief Officer introduced a report to seek support to progress the next 
stages of the Council’s Strategic Housing and Regeneration Project (SHARP) 
and to set out the proposed design of the first development located at the former 
Custom House School site in Connah’s Quay.  The introduction of self-financing 



for the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) had enabled the Council to commence 
its plans to develop new Council homes on a range of sites.

Detailed proposals were shared on the scheme in Connah’s Quay on 
which work was due to commence in February 2016.  Preparation of the plans 
had taken into consideration the need for sufficient parking on the site together 
with the design fitting with the local environment. The Flintshire Housing 
Standard, which had been adopted for use on all the Council’s new housing 
schemes, had been developed by a working group of Members, officers and 
tenants using industry standards.  This demonstrated the Council’s commitment 
to provide high quality living environments with adequate storage space and 
quality fixtures/fittings.  An update was also given on progress made towards 
future SHARP schemes and the delivery of various community benefits including 
the creation of an apprenticeship academy.

The report highlighted the approach to funding, utilising prudential 
borrowing for the Connah’s Quay scheme, with future projects to be reviewed 
case by case.  The Chief Officer circulated a financial analysis of build costs for 
the Connah’s Quay scheme which was subject to ongoing verification and 
challenge.  This included a breakdown of additional costs for drainage, parking 
etc, that was affordable within the HRA.  Members were assured that the total 
cost of the scheme (including borrowing, repairs, allowance for bad debt and 
empty properties etc) would be recovered through rental income over a 50 year 
period.

Councillor Aaron Shotton described this as a watershed moment for the 
Council, which addressed one of the priorities set out in the Improvement Plan as 
well as meeting the needs of residents and filling the void in the housing market.  
He referred to the challenges encountered in reaching this stage which gave the 
opportunity to meet general housing needs and provide a high quality standard of 
living.

In thanking officers for the report, Councillor Ian Dunbar welcomed this 
first new build development under the SHARP programme and in particular the 
location of the scheme and parking provision.

As a point of accuracy on paragraph 3.02, Councillor Alison Halford 
pointed out that planning permission had been granted in December 2015 and 
took the opportunity to praise all those involved in making the right decision at 
that time.  She commented that the plans for the scheme demonstrated a good 
quality build and design.  On the costings provided, she queried the amount of 
£4,246 for car parking spaces.  The Chief Officer pointed out that this equated to 
£353 for a second car park space per property.  Consideration had been given to 
adequate parking provision, given the nearby school and traffic implications, and 
would be a key consideration for future developments to address the increase in 
car ownership.

Whilst welcoming the proposals for the Connah’s Quay scheme, Councillor 
Paul Shotton was particularly pleased that some of the features of the former 
Custom House School had been incorporated in the development.  In response 
to questions, the Chief Officer explained that the £140K opening market value 
was an estimate of the properties’ value at the time of building.  The 7% financial 



institution yield was an assumed starting interest rate on the advice of financial 
colleagues.

Councillor Aaron Shotton thanked Councillor Bernie Attridge for helping to 
retain some of the original features of the former school for the new development, 
and said that the plans demonstrated the Council’s approach to ensure that each 
scheme was designed to fit in with the surrounding area.

Following queries from Councillor Rosetta Dolphin, it was confirmed that 
£91.67 and £100.83 weekly rent had been set for the two and three bedroom 
properties respectively on the Connah’s Quay scheme.  This compared 
favourably to the Local Housing Allowance weekly rent as indicated in the 
document circulated.  On another question, it was explained that at least two 
social enterprises would be used during the programmes; one to employ 
apprentices who could be guaranteed a four year programme to complete their 
training through SHARP and improvements to the Welsh Housing Quality 
Standard.

In supporting the plans, Councillor Gareth Roberts spoke about the need 
to abolish Right to Buy to protect new Council properties.  Councillor David Cox 
felt there was an opportunity to publicise and highlight the Council’s housing 
initiative to show progression to meet the needs of residents.

Councillor Aaron Shotton said it was important that the Welsh Government 
promptly approve the Council’s application to suspend Right to Buy.  He added 
that although some progress had been made, more work was needed to lobby for 
an increase in the borrowing cap as this restricted the Council’s ability to continue 
the momentum on addressing future housing needs.

Councillor Derek Butler commented that the programmes would provide 
opportunities to maximise skills and demonstrated that schemes were being 
targeted in communities where there was demand.

Concerning apprenticeships, Councillor Jim Falshaw spoke about the skills 
shortage in the construction industry and asked whether the training programme 
included Construction Industry Training Board (CITB) accreditation which was 
highly valued in the industry.  The Chief Officer agreed to check whether this was 
already part of the plan.

In response to a question from Councillor Paul Cunningham on the 
recruitment of apprenticeships, the Chief Officer said that local schools and 
colleges had been made aware of the opportunities.  Although preference would 
be given to local applicants, those from outside the area could not be excluded.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the development of 12 new Council homes on the Custom House 
School site, Connah’s Quay be supported; and

(b) That the standard scheme development assumptions as identified in 
section 1.20 of the report be supported.



64. FLINTSHIRE BUSINESS WEEK 2015 (FBW15)

The Enterprise Manager presented a report on the delivery and outcomes 
of Flintshire Business Week 2015 which had incorporated a regional theme to 
support local and regional business to maximise opportunities for investment, 
employment and skills.  She spoke about the growth of the event with continued 
improvements sought year on year to respond to the needs of the wider 
economy.

The Committee received a summary of the key activities from the event 
held in October 2015, with good outcomes reported against the aims and 
performance indicators, as set out in the report.  Delegate attendance had 
surpassed expectations, mainly due to the success of the Science Technology 
Engineering & Maths (STEM) event which gave high school students an 
opportunity to engage directly with the manufacturing sector.  Plans were 
underway on the 2016 Flintshire Business Week which would also celebrate its 
10th anniversary.

Councillor Derek Butler paid tribute to the small dedicated officer team and 
said that Flintshire Business Week was a widely recognised flagship event which 
demonstrated the richness of the county’s industries.  He commented on the 
positive feedback and record attendance for the 2015 event, particularly on the 
STEM event, and referred to the timing to coincide with the Wales Rally GB.

In congratulating the team, Councillor Paul Shotton particularly noted the 
excellent networking opportunities and quality seminars which had taken place.

Councillor Alison Halford asked about the role of the North Wales 
Economic Ambition Board (NWEAB) and the availability of the business booklet 
highlighted by Councillor Butler.

Councillor Butler confirmed that the business booklet had been made 
available in the Members’ room.  He explained that the NWEAB was a regional 
partnership between the six North Wales Councils, chaired by Conwy, with 
priorities on the region’s economy, tourism, transport and infrastructure.  He 
advised that he was currently Vice-Chair of the Mersey Dee Alliance (MDA) and 
was soon to be appointed Chair, and that an update on the MDA together with an 
overview of the ongoing work of the NWEAB would be received at the March 
meeting of the Committee.

Councillor Aaron Shotton referred to the ambitious programmes of the 
NWEAB which included representatives from each of the six Authorities and the 
work of the MDA in establishing links with North West England.

Councillor Rosetta Dolphin stated the need for a better understanding of 
the regeneration functions which were a new area of responsibility for the 
Committee.  She pointed out the shortage of skilled trades people and asked 
what was being done to encourage young people to take up this training.

Councillor Butler reported that some progress had been made to 
encourage local colleges to offer a range of skills courses.  The Enterprise 
Manager referred to the joined-up approach between the Council and its 



partners, such as Coleg Cambria, to develop opportunities across the region.  
She added that investment often involved a slow process and spoke about the 
importance of ensuring young people were job-ready, working with existing 
companies in the process of expansion and engaging with larger contractors to 
develop opportunities for apprenticeships.

Councillor Aaron Shotton welcomed the future update report on 
regeneration to help the Committee to scrutinise these important issues.  He went 
on to refer to the steady growth in STEM events and in the number of young 
people taking advantage of employment and apprenticeship opportunities in 
Flintshire, which was not the case in some other counties.

Following comments from other Members, Councillor Paul Shotton felt that 
schools could do more to help address the shortage of trade skills and suggested 
that these concerns be relayed to the Education & Youth Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee.  The Chief Officer advised of plans to promote different types of 
apprenticeships at a jobs fair as part of National Apprentice Week in March.  She 
agreed to share Members’ questions with colleagues from the education sector 
with whom officers would be engaging to find routes from schools to 
apprenticeships or work-based learning.

In highlighting the importance of Welsh Government support for the MDA, 
Councillor Arnold Woolley asked about progress with the Halton Curve.  
Councillor Butler said that the achievements of the MDA had been acknowledged 
at ministerial level.  The Halton Curve project had been agreed.  He went on to 
say that the shortage in construction skills was a national problem as schools and 
colleges were lacking the infrastructure required, and that this would need to be 
addressed.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the key activities and outcomes from Flintshire Business Week 2015 
be recognised and supported; and

(b) That the Education & Youth Overview & Scrutiny Committee be asked to 
look into the concerns of the Committee around skill shortages and review 
how schools are working to reduce this shortage.

65. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME

In presenting the current Forward Work Programme for consideration, the 
Facilitator reminded Members of the budget meeting on 15 January.

Due to the number of items planned for the February and March meetings, 
the Committee agreed that the Facilitator liaise with the Chairman and Chief 
Officer to schedule an additional meeting of the Committee.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the Forward Work Programme be noted; and



(b) That the Facilitator, in consultation with the Chair and Vice-Chair, be 
authorised to vary the Forward Work Programme between meetings, as 
the need arises.

66. MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC IN ATTENDANCE

There was one member of the press in attendance.

(The meeting started at 10.00 am and ended at 11.20 am)

Chairman


